             International Journal on Electrical Engineering and Informatics - Volume 14, Number 3, September 2022
Double-Layer Transmitarray Antenna based on
Coupled Rectangular Loops at 9.8 GHz
Mustika Fitriana Dewi1, Umaisaroh1, Ahmad Firdaus1, Said Attamimi1,
Muzammil Jusoh2, Mudrik Alaydrus1
1Department of Electrical Engineering, Universitas Mercu Buana, Jakarta, Indonesia,
2Advanced Communication Engineering, Centre of Excellence, Faculty of Electronic
Engineering Technology, Universiti Malaysia, Perlis, Malaysia

substrates. The unit cell element consists of two coupled open rectangular resonator loops to
sharpen the transmission stop region, broadening the phase range compared to a single open
rectangular resonator loop. The antenna works at the frequency of 9.8 GHz; it has a maximal
calculated gain of 18.4 dBi and a maximal measured gain of 18.5 dBi and an aperture efficiency
of 31.7%.
6. Acknowledgment
The authors would like to thank Kemendikbudristek and Universitas Mercu Buana for
supporting this research.
7. References
[1]. K. Narayanasamy, G. N. A. Mohammed, K. Savarimuthu, R. Sivasamy, and M.
Kanagasabai, “A comprehensive analysis on the state-of-the-art developments in
reflectarray, transmitarray, and transmit-reflectarray antennas,” International Journal of
RF and Microwave Computer-Aided Engineering, vol. 30, no. 9. John Wiley and Sons Inc.,
Sep. 01, 2020. doi: 10.1002/mmce.22272.
[2]. J. R. Reis, M. Vala, and R. F. S. Caldeirinha, “Review paper on transmitarray antennas,”
IEEE Access, vol. 7, pp. 94171–94188, 2019, doi: 10.1109/ACCESS.2019.2924293.
[3]. A. H. Abdelrahman, A. Z. Elsherbeni, and F. Yang, “Transmission phase limit of multilayer
frequency-selective surfaces for transmitarray designs,” IEEE Transactions on Antennas
and Propagation, vol. 62, no. 2, pp. 690–697, 2014, doi: 10.1109/TAP.2013.2289313.
Mustika Fitriana Dewi, et al.
510
[4]. A. H. Abdelrahman, A. Z. Elsherbeni, and F. Yang, “Transmitarray antenna design using
cross-slot elements with no dielectric substrate,” IEEE Antennas and Wireless Propagation
Letters, vol. 13, pp. 177–180, 2014, doi: 10.1109/LAWP.2014.2298851.
[5]. W. An, S. Xu, F. Yang, and M. Li, “A Double-Layer Transmitarray Antenna Using Malta
Crosses with Vias,” IEEE Transactions on Antennas and Propagation, vol. 64, no. 3, pp.
1120–1125, Mar. 2016, doi: 10.1109/TAP.2015.2513427.
[6]. T. K. Pham, A. Clemente, E. Fourn, F. Diaby, L. Dussopt, and R. Sauleau, “Low-cost
metal-only transmit array antennas at Ka band,” vol. 18, no. 6, pp. 1243–1247, 2019, doi:
10.1109/LAWP.2019.2913571ï.
[7]. A. H. Abdelrahman, A. Z. Elsherbeni, and F. Yang, “High-gain and broadband
transmitarray antenna using triple-layer spiral dipole elements,” IEEE Antennas and
Wireless Propagation Letters, vol. 13, pp. 1288–1291, 2014, doi:
10.1109/LAWP.2014.2334663.
[8]. J. Yu, L. Chen, J. Yang, and X. Shi, “Design of a Transmitarray Using Split Diagonal Cross
Elements with Limited Phase Range,” IEEE Antennas and Wireless Propagation Letters,
vol. 15, pp. 1514–1517, 2016, doi: 10.1109/LAWP.2016.2517019.
[9]. H. X. Xu, T. Cai, Y. Q. Zhuang, Q. Peng, G. M. Wang, and J. G. Liang, “Dual-Mode
Transmissive Metasurface and Its Applications in Multibeam Transmitarray,” IEEE
Transactions on Antennas and Propagation, vol. 65, no. 4, pp. 1797–1806, Apr. 2017, doi:
10.1109/TAP.2017.2673814.
[10]. C. Tian, Y. C. Jiao, G. Zhao, and H. Wang, “A Wideband Transmitarray Using Triple-
Layer Elements Combined with Cross Slots and Double Square Rings,” IEEE Antennas
and Wireless Propagation Letters, vol. 16, pp. 1561–1564, 2017, doi:
10.1109/LAWP.2017.2651027.
[11]. D. W. Astuti, Juwanto, and M. Alaydrus, “A bandpass filter based on square open loop
resonators at 2.45 GHz,” in 2013 3rd International Conference on Instrumentation,
Communications, Information Technology and Biomedical Engineering (ICICI-BME),
Nov. 2013, pp. 147–151. doi: 10.1109/ICICI-BME.2013.6698482.
[12]. C. A. Balanis, Antenna Theory: Analysis and Design, 4th ed., Wiley, 2016.
[13]. X. J. Yi, T. Su, B. Wu, J. Z. Chen, L. Yang, and X. Li, “A Double-Layer Highly Efficient
and Wideband Transmitarray Antenna,” IEEE Access, vol. 7, pp. 23285–23290, 2019, doi:
10.1109/ACCESS.2019.2893608.
[14]. X. Lv, Z. Han, X. Jian, Y. Zhang, and Q. Chen, “A wideband transmitarray using triple-
layer elements with reduced profile,” IEICE Electronics Express, vol. 17, no. 1, Jan. 2020,
doi: 10.1587/elex.16.20190678.
[15]. X. Zhong, L. Chen, Y. Shi, and X. Shi, “Design of Multiple-Polarization Transmitarray
Antenna Using Rectangle Ring Slot Elements,” IEEE Antennas and Wireless Propagation
Letters, vol. 15, pp. 1803–1806, 2016, doi: 10.1109/LAWP.2016.2537386.
[16]. C. Tian, Y. C. Jiao, and G. Zhao, “Circularly Polarized Transmitarray Antenna Using Low-
Profile Dual-Linearly Polarized Elements,” IEEE Antennas and Wireless Propagation
Letters, vol. 16, pp. 465–468, 2017, doi: 10.1109/LAWP.2016.2583486.
[17]. X. Yi, T. Su, X. Li, B. Wu, and L. Yang, “A Double-Layer Wideband Transmitarray
Antenna Using Two Degrees of Freedom Elements Around 20 GHz,” IEEE Transactions
on Antennas and Propagation, vol. 67, no. 4, pp. 2798–2802, Apr. 2019, doi:
10.1109/TAP.2019.2893265.
[18]. H. Kaouach, L. Dussopt, J. Lanteri, T. Koleck, and R. Sauleau, “Wideband low-loss linear
and circular polarization transmit-arrays in V-Band,” IEEE Transactions on Antennas and
Propagation, vol. 59, no. 7, pp. 2513–2523, Jul. 2011, doi: 10.1109/TAP.2011.2152331.
Double-Layer Transmitarray Antenna based on Coupled Rectangular Loops at 9.8 GHz
511
Mustika Fitriana Dewi is a researcher from the Research Center of
Electronics at the National Research and Innovation Agency (BRIN) of